Citation: Martin, N.; Leboeuf, F.;
Pradon, D. The FeetMe® Insoles
System: Repeatability, Standard Error
of Measure, and Responsiveness.
Sensors 2024, 24, 6043. https://
doi.org/10.3390/s24186043
Academic Editor: Michael E. Hahn
Received: 12 July 2024

We asked the subject to perform 6 min walk tests (TDM6) in different conditions as de-
scribed in Table 1 (Table 1). For each walking condition, three TDM6 were performed in
order to limit intra-individual variability [20]. These three tests were carried out during the
same session, with 5 min rest periods between each test. All walking tests were performed
over two consecutive days, ensuring adequate rest periods for the participant to mitigate
the impact of fatigue. The order of the different walking conditions was randomized.
Sensors 2024, 24, 6043 4 of 11
Table 1. Summary of the walking conditions for the 6-minute walk tests (TDM6).
N◦ Condition Description
Belt Speed (m/s) Belt Speed (m/s)
Asymmetry
Right Left
1 TDM6-SYM-GROUND TDM6 overground N/A N/A Symmetric
2 TDM6-SYM-MGAIT TDM6 treadmill: equal belt
speeds 1.2 1.2 Symmetric
3 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-16L TDM6 treadmill: 16% left
asymmetry 1.2 1.4 s +16% left
asymmetry
4 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-33L TDM6 treadmill: 33% left
asymmetry 1.2 1.6 +33% left
asymmetry
5 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-50L TDM6 treadmill: 50% left
asymmetry 1.2 1.8 +50% left
asymmetry
6 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-16R TDM6 treadmill: 16% right
asymmetry 1.4 1.2 +16% right
asymmetry
7 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-33R TDM6 treadmill: 33% right
asymmetry 1.6 1.2 +33% right
asymmetry
8 TDM6-ASYM-MGAIT-50R TDM6 treadmill: 50% right
asymmetry 1.8 1.2 +50% right
asymmetry
All the parameter recordings provided by the FeetMe® system are accessible from two
comma-separated values files. We specifically selected the following from among all the